

1988

Janet T. Millikan v. Clark H. Millikan : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Jan C. Graham; Robert A. Goodman; Jones, Waldo, Holbrook & McDonough; Attorney for Respondent.

Robert F. Orton; Marsden, Orton & Cahoon; Virginia Curtis Lee; Attorneys for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Millikan v. Millikan*, No. 880213 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1988).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1/984

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. D'ORO IS GOOD LAW	1
II. MOST COURTS THAT HAVE CONSIDERED THE ISSUE DO NOT TREAT RETIREMENT BENEFITS AS INCOME FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING ALIMONY	3
III. UTAH CASE LAW SUPPORTS APPLICATION OF THE MAJORITY RULE	5
IV. IT WOULD BE INEQUITABLE TO TREAT RETIREMENT BENEFITS AS BOTH MARITAL PROPERTY AND INCOME	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Doqu v. Doqu</u> , 652 P.2d 1308 (Utah 1982)	5, 8
<u>D'Oro v. D'Oro</u> , 454 A.2d 915 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1982), <u>aff'd</u> , 474 A.2d 1070 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1984)	1, 2, 3
<u>In re Marriage of Baker</u> , 251 Cal. Rptr. 126 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)	4
<u>In re Marriage of White</u> , 237 Cal. Rptr. 764 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	4
<u>Innes v. Innes</u> , 542 A.2d 39 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1988)	1, 2, 3, 4
<u>Kruschel v. Kruschel</u> , 419 N.W.2d 119 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	3, 8
<u>Lang v. Lang</u> , 425 N.W.2d 800 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)	4
<u>Pelot v. Pelot</u> , 342 N.W.2d 64 (Wis. Ct. App. 1983)	3
